## City of Sherwood, Oregon Resolution No. 98-753

A RESOLUTION OBJECTING TO A MINOR BOUNDARY CHANGE BY THE PORTLAND METROPOLITAN AREA LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION APPROVING THE ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF SHERWOOD, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON, OF TAX LOT 100 0F MAP 2S 1 30A, LOCATED NORTH OF SW SCHOLLS-SHERWOOD ROAD AND EAST OF SW SEELY LANE.

WHEREAS, the Portland Metropolitan Area Local Government Boundary Commission (PMALGBC) held a hearing on June 25, 1998 to consider a minor boundary change application by Arnold and Edith Conzelman for Tax Lot 100 of Tax Map 2S 1 30A, located north of SW Scholls-Sherwood Road and east of SW Seely Lane. At the conclusion of said hearing, the PMALGBC approved the change; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 199.505(1)(b), the Sherwood City Council wishes to object to the proposed boundary change and wishes to refer the PMALGBC's approval to the electors of the City of Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 199.505(2) and (3), the Sherwood City Council, having objected to the proposed boundary change, must call and hold an election in the City on the next appropriate election date as authorized by ORS 221.230;

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Sherwood, as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to ORS 199.505(1)(b), the Sherwood City Council hereby objects to approval of the minor boundary change by the PMALGBC for an application brought by Arnold and Edith Conzelman for Tax Lot 100 of Tax Map 2S 1 30A, located north of SW Scholls-Sherwood Road and east of SW Seely Lane, approved by the PMALGBC on June 25, 1998.
- 2. The City Recorder of the City of Sherwood is hereby authorized and directed to hold an election through Washington County Elections Department on November 3, 1998, the next appropriate election date as authorized by ORS 221.230.

3. The City Manager/City Recorder and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to do all other necessary and proper acts to place the matter before the voters at the November 3, 1998 election.

ADOPTED this 28th day of July 1998, by the Sherwood City Council.

Bill Boyle, Mayor

Attest:

Jon Bormet, City Manager